ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0D
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

StID 1105 - 5800 College Ave, Oakland, CA
{2-10K, 1-5K, and 1-1K gallons tanks removed in 1988)

December 8, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs Mr. Jon Vicars
Chevron 2980 College Ave
P.0.Box 5004 Berkeley, Ca 94605

San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Dear Messrs. Briggs and Vicars:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial action for the
underground storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tanks are greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no
further action related to the underground tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23, Section 2721(e) of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.
Sincerely,

Mee Ling Tung, Director

cc: Richard Pantages, Chief of Division of Environmental Protection
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
6/) Dave Deaner, SWRCB

Leray Griffin, OFD
ec {chevron2-3)



ALAMEDA COUICJTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

i
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
StiD 1105 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

December 8, 1998

Mr. Phil Briggs Mr. Jon Vicars
Chevron 2980 College Ave

P.0.Box 5004 Berkeley, Ca 94605
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 :

Re: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for Chevron Service Station #2258, at 5800 College Ave,
Oakland, CA '

Dear Messrs. Briggs and Vicars:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage. tank (UST} case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 {Article &4, Section 25299.37[hl): The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmenta! Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

up to 580ppb TPHg and 8.7ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath the site; and,
a site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event of
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater
contamination.

if you have any questions, please contact me af {610} 667-6762.

W—l"%——

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary
c: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland, Planning Dept, 1330 Broadway, 2" Floor, Oakland, CA

94612
files (chevron2-4}
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 7, 1998
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700 4f
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Spec. d}p"i e

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Chevron Service Station #2258
Site facility address: 5800 College Ave, Oakland, CA

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 1105
UREF filing date: 11/22/88 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
1. Phil Briggs 2. Jon Vicars
Chevron USA 2980 College Ave
P.O. Box 5004 Berkeley, CA 94605
San Ramon, C 94583-0804
Tank Sizein Contents: Closed in-place Date;
No: _gal.: or removed?:
1 10,000 Gasoline Removed Oct 1988
2 10,000 " " "
3 5,000 1] " 1)
4 1,000 Waste Oil n "

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release:  Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 3/18/98

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 8 monitoring wells, 2 extraction wells
Proper screened interval? Yes, ~10° to 15° bgs in EW-2

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 6.42° Lowest depth: 14.84’ in EW-2
Flow direction: SW

Most sensitive current use; Commercial

Are drinking water wells affected? = No Aquifer name: Unknown

Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502 CALIFORNIA REG!ONAL WATER

MAY 1 91998
QUALITY CONTROL BOARD



Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material

Tank

Free Product
Soil
Groundwater

Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

4 USTs Unknown Oct 1988

38 pounds soil vapor was extracted from Dec 1991 to Dec 1993

Unknown qty excavated Unknown

83,000 gal. removed from the extraction system, its disposal is unknown

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant

TPH (Gas)
TPH (Diesel)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes
MtBE

Qil & Grease
Heavy metals
Other SVOC

HVOC
NOTE:

Bad e

(= R P

IV. CLOSURE

Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before! After 2 Before3 After 4
2,800 66,000 580

465

31 19,000 8.7

210 27,000 13

60 2,100 2.0

310 12,000 2.7

NA NA 6.2
9,2005

see notes 5 & 6 NA NA
ND

soil sample from gasoline pit, 10/88

overexcavation was performed at the site for the construction of a five story commercial building with subsurface
parking, but no confirmatory soil samples were collected

groundwater from well MW-5, 12/88

groundwater from well EW-2, 12/97

soil sample from waste oil pit, 10/88

3.2 ppm 2-Methylnaphthalene, 2.0 ppm naphthalene

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the

Regional Board Basin Plan?

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: A site safety plan must be prepared for construction workers in the event
excavation/trenching is proposed in the vicinity of residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES

Monitoring wells Decommissioned: Yes

Number Decommissioned: 5 Number Retained: 35

List enforcement actions taken: None



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva <\ Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: ﬂm,u._,Q,\’__ Date: r;( 1 ( 9 ¥
Reviewed by ‘

Name: Madhulla Logan ’ Title: Haz Mat Specialist
Signature: 7 f/,”f:,’:\';’ 3 1/; (.’Z G Lc/’ . Date: / / &
Name: Thomas Peacock / Title: Supervnsor

Signature: mMWM Date:

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: S( e/ 98 RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee Title: &AEG
Signature: W ML Date: & / /Q/?g

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Three fuel USTs (2-10K, 1-5K) in a common pit and a waste oil UST (1K) in a separate pit were removed in October
1988. Soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit contained up to 2,800 ppm TPHg, and 31, 210, 60, and 310 ppm
BTEX, respectively. The soil sample from the waste oil pit contained up to 9,200 ppm TOG and various low levels of
SVOCs. Soil samples collected from the product lines did not contain petroleum hydrocarbons.

In December 1988 five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were installed. Soil samples were
collected from the vadose zone of each boring. Analytical results were unremarkable for TPHg and BTEX, the only
analytes sought. However, the groundwater samples contained up to 66,000 ppb TPHg and 19,000 ppb benzene. Seven
additional soil borings were drilled to 20' bgs in April 1989 to assess the extent of hydrocarbon contamination in soil.
Only the boring on the south side of the former USTs detected up to 15 ppm TPHg. BTEX were detected at very low
concentrations in the borings (the report documenting the seven additional borings is not available to this office).

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 were destroyed in June 1989, prior to the construction of a 5-unit commercial building with
subsurface parking. During construction, soil was excavated, removing additional contaminated soil in the vicinity of the
former USTs and dispenser islands. Confirmatory soil samples were not collected. A soil vapor extraction system was
installed below the new parking structure’s concrete floor to prevent hydrocarbon vapors from potentially accumulating
beneath the concrete pad. In addition, two groundwater extraction wells, EW1 and EW2, were installed. Groundwater
extraction operated from April 1991 through November 1991 when water levels dropped below the well pumps. At this
time vapor extraction began. The combined soil vapor/groundwater extraction operated cyclically until December 1993,
A total of ~83,000 gallons of water and ~38 pounds of hydrocarbon vapors were extracted.

Page 3



Off-site and downgradient monitoring wells, MW-6 and MW-7, were installed in August 1990, and well MW-8 was
installed in July 1996. Groundwater has been collected from the onsite extraction wells and off-site monitoring wells
since 1990. The offsite wells have not detected TPHg, BTEX, or MtBE. The hydrocarbon levels in EW1 and EW?2 have
decreased over the years to levels, which would not pose a risk to human health. Continued monitoring is not warranted.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the feak and ongoing sources have been removed,

the site has been adequately characterized;

the dissolved plume is not migrating;

no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted; and,
the site presents no significant risk to human health or the environment.

(ol =R o B« I o

chevronz.l
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Figure 1. Site Location Map, Former Chevron Service Station #9-2258, 5800 College Avenue, Qakland,

California
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hisLB OF SAMPLING LOCATIONS AND ANALYTICAL RESOLTS

ARALYTICAL BESULTS

IN PARTS PER NMILLION -- PRK

1.0,  GANPLE TTPE &t

GIVEN DEPTH  BAMPLIEC  NETROD 8T8

Ter8  IN BT, IOCATION POR THE CHAIN OF TS NAKR OF e RTHYL

S4MPLE BELO¥ DICTATED SAMPLE  SANPLE DATR CUSTODY SAPLE  DOHS EXTL  LABORATORY 43 BRN-  YOL-  BBE-  IY-

AREA  GRADE BY OBTAINED NATRII SAMPLED [L.D. [.B, LABORATORY SAMPLE I.D. GAS ZENE  URNE  ZEWE  LENRS

AP 14.5  STANDARD  TNTRFACE SOILL  10/20/83 88284-%-1 {2 SEQUOIA 8101643 2600 0.3¢ 3 49 310

dop 13,0 5TANDAED INTRPACR SOLL 10/20/83 88294-¥-1 §3 SEQUALA 3101644 1.0 W D LI L]l

BE 12.8  SYMNDARD  INTRPACE SOIL  10/20/88 B8B234-H-1 1 SEQUALA B1oledz 4 W 1] P L1

Bop 13.0  GTAWDARD [IKTRPACE SOIL  10/20/88 B88294-K-1 §4 SBQUOIs 8101645 57 WD 0 ND ND

CF 13.0  STANDARD  INTRRACR  SOIL  10/i0/88 88294-K-1 5 SEQUOLK 2101645 .1 KD KD L1 XD

Cop 12.5  STANDARD  [IRTRPACE SCIL  10/20/82 388294-M-1 46 SEQUOiA 3101841 2800 k3 110 50 00

STOCK  12°  SURVRY BAAQND SOIL  t0/19/88 8BB293-K-1  §3A-D  SEQUOIA 8101640 2.5 K KD HD 0.11
¥ODIFD

STOCK  {2%  SURVEY BAAQKD SOIL 10/19/88 382%3-M-1  H4A-D  SEQUOTA 8101641 15 0.09§ ©.61 0.23 1.0
KODIFD

PEODUCT LINE SAMPLRS

PLS { STANDARD  EANDRIVE SOIL 10/19/88 88293-N-1  flA SEQUGIA 81016348 L] KD L} Np N

PLS ¢ STANDARD  EANDRIVE SOIL  10/18/88 88293-K-1  f2A SEQOUTA 8101628 KD L) XD L1} ND

Sampling Report 88294-M-1

CHEVRON 2258

SECTION TWO/page 6



tABLE 0F SAKPLING LOCATIONS 4A¥D ANALYTICAL PRESULTS

AMALYTICAL RESULTS
IN PARTS PER KILLION -- PPY

1.0,  SANPLR TIPE ¢

GIVEN DEPTE  SANPLING  WETHOD 818

THIS [N PT. LOCATION  FOR TUE CHAIN OB BTS  NAE OF TR RTHYE

SMPLR BRLOY DICTATRD SANPLE  SAMPLE DATE  CUSTODY  SANPLE DOHS ENTL  LABORATORY  AS  BRN- YOL- BEN-  XT-

AREA  GBADE BT QBTAINED HAYRIX SANPLED L.D. .. LADOBATORY SAWPLE I.D. GAS  ZENE UENE ZENE  LENBS

¥oP 8.0  STANDAED INTRRACR SOIL  10/20/88 88294-K-1 #1 SEQUOIA 8101648 M M 02 1.2
10.5  BLBCTIVE EEPLOR  SOIL  10/20/88 88284-K-1 {8 SEQUOIA 8101849 T VR I I )

10, SKNPLE TTRR & ANALYTIEAL RBSULTS

GIVER  DEPTE  SAMPLING  NRTHOD BYS IN PARTS PER NILLLON -- PPX

THIS K PT. LOCATOK FOR THR CHAIN OF  BTS  NAKR OF

SANPLE  BBLON DICTATED SANPLE  SANPLE DA CUSTODY  SANPLE DOES EXTL  LABORATORY  TPA-EBR

ARBA  GRADR BY QBTAINED NATRIL SAKPLED L0, [.D.  LABORATORY AMPLE T.D. DIRSRL Gd  Cr  Pb Zn

Yof 8.0  STANDARD INTRPACR  SOIL  10/20/88 88204-K-1  §1 SRQUOLK 8101548 T 1.0 48 0 230
10.5  RLBCTIVE RIPLOR  SOIL  10/20/88 B8294-N-1 8 SBQUOIA  $101849 6.0 02T 42 8.7 55

, ARALYTICAL RESULTS
' [.D.  SANPLE 108 & IN PARTS PER BILLION -- PPB

GIVEN  DEPTE SANPLING WETHOD B1s

THIS I PT. LOCATION FOR THR CEAIN OF 675 NAMB OF PRY PR P . PR

SANPLE BELOY DICTATED SANPLR  SANPLR DATE  CUSTODY  SAMPLE DOMS HNTL LABORATORY ~TOTAL OIL  §PA 8010  EPA 8240 P4 8270

ARRA _ CRADR BY OBTAINED NATRII SANPLED L.D. I.D.  LABORATORY SAMPLE 1,0. & GRRASE  CONPOUNDS  COMPOUNDS  CONPOUNDS

¥of 8.0 STANDARD IKTRPACE SOIL 10/20/88 88204-K-1 47  SEQUOIA 8101648 8200 KD - SRR LAB

REPORT

10.5 RLBCTIVE BIPLOR  SOIL 10/20/38 88284-K-1 8  SEQUOIA 8101843 1100 - SEBLAB  SER LAB

REPORT REPORT

Sampling Report 88294-M-1 CHEVRON 2258 SECTION TWO/page -7
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

2549 Middiefleld Road
Redwood City, CA 94063 » (415) 364-9222 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. Date Sampled: 10/20/88
P.0. Box 5004 Date Received: 10/20/88
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804 Date Extracted: 10/20/88
Attn: Mike Vomund Date Analyzed: 10/20/88

Date Reported: 10/24/88

Project: BTS #88294M1, Chevron
#2258, 5800 College Ave., Oakland

Sample Number Sample Description
t
810648 WeT ¢ Soil #7

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY
Non-Calibrated Compounds

Analyte Concentration
ug/kg
Benzene,1l,2,3-Trimethyl- 8700
Decane 9200
Benzene,l~Ethyl~3-Methyl- 4100
Nonane,2,6-Dimethyl- 4100
Nonane, 4,5-Dimethyl- 5000
Naphthalene,l-Methyl- 2800
Heptadecane,2,6,10,15-Tetramethyl- 510600
Pentacosane 11000
Pentatriacontane 51000
Dodecane 2-cyclohexyl-,2-cyclohexyl- 11000
Hexatriacontane 21000
High Molecular Weight Hydrocarbon Matrix 71000000

Method of Analysis: EPA 8270 & "Open Scan"

NOTE: All ldentifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates
based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive
identification or specification between isomers cannot be made
without retention time standards.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL k

2549 Middlefield Road
w Recwood City, CA 94063 « (415) 364-9222 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Chevon U.S.A. Inc.
Sample Number Sample Description

8101648 Soil, 47

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by MASS SPECTROMETRY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/kg Hg/kyg
Di~N-octyl phthalate..eecevsenneoenn 1000 tesesseenne N.D.
FlUuoranthene. .iveerernassnronnnnones 1000 cecanrraans N.D.
Fluorene. sty ietennnnnennnnnnnnes 1000 secsessescs N.D.
Hexachlorobenzene..i.o.eveeeoeesennes 1000 crseetacnna N.D.
Hexachlorobutadiene..........c0nnuue 1000 ceserisauns N.D.
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.,,.couves. . 1000 sesrrvsenue N.D.
Hexachlorcethane.,..coveeeeeeeeuenses 1000 tecescareae N.D.
Indeno(l,2,3-cd)pyrene. . .veeeenensss 1000 Cieastsaane N.D.
ISOpPhOrONE. . veereneasnvennsoanns 1600 rresasenes N.D.
2-Methylnaphthalene......coeeeeveoon. 1000 Cieareseeas 3200
2-Methylphenol....ieeveeeeonensnnnns 1000 cesscenecns N.D.
4-Methylphenol, ivvcveessrencannnnnna 1000 cirestsrenaa N.D.
Naphthalene. . .ivieertiersesonnmsnanens 1000 tessreeraae 2000
2-Nitroaniline....ieeieirvnrinennan. 1000 cessevrsrese  N.D. -
3-Nitroaniline..,eveccnvevnennnueens 1600 reeceeeen N.D.
4-Nitroaniline....vvvuicevernnnnnnnes 16060 terereeceen N.D.
Nitrobenzene..cvieieereerievrnnenna, 1coo Ceesaneann. N.D.
2-NAtrophenol. . uvevevenosooennsonnes 1000 cenerenens N.D.
4-Nitrophenol.....eeeeecriennnnonnans 5000 creetenenas N.D.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ............. 1000 Ceeeserenas N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine....eeee.. 1000 teastrrraes N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.. . cvivevnnnnvseene s000 L., N.D.
Phenanthrene.....veiieeveeinronnenn. 1ooc crsenas s ras N.D.
PHENOL . ettt ierveanerenrnnanenennss 1000 Ceseseeenea N.D.
PYIeNe. . ittt nesvatocsranasonnann 1000 casesevsaan N.D.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene. .....vueevveso 1000 crrsrrecnsa N.D.
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol......vvvevaan. 1000 . N.D.
2,4,6-~Trichlorophenol......ceeveuenn. 1000 cecveceaann N.D.
Method of Extraction: EPA 3550 Method of Analysis: EPA 8270

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratory Director

Page 2 of 2
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TABLE 1. Analytic Results for Sojl - Chevron Service Station #92258, Oakland, California

Soil Sample Date Analytic Analytic Sat/
Boring Depth Sampled Lab Method Unsat TFHC B E T X
(well 1D) ft) mmmmeroo-- parts per million (mg/kg) ==----~~--=~-- >
BH-A 20.8 12-05-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Unsat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0.04
(MW=1) 26.2 12-06-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Sat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0,04
BH-B 15.8 12-06-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Unsat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0.04
(HW-2) 20.8 12-06-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Unsat <10 PR <0,03 <0.02 <0, 04
28.8 12-06-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Sat 20 \\\Eiﬁi/ 0.35 0.85 1.4
BH-C 9.8 12-07-88 Clayton . 801578020 Unsat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <¢.02 <0.04
(MW-3) 13.8 12-07-88 tlayton 801578020 Unsat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.,02 <0.04
17.8 12-07-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Unsat <10 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.37
21.8 12-07-88 Clayton - 8015/8020 Unsat 80 0.06 0.19 <002 0.76
26.3 12-07-88 Clayton 8015/8020 Sat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0,04
BH-D 20.7 12-08-88 Clayton 801578020 Unsat . <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 ’ <0.04
(MW-4) 25.7 12-08-88 Clayton 801578020 Sat <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0,04
BH-E 10.7 12-08-38 Clayton 801578020 Unsat - <10 <0.04 <0.03 <0.02 <0.04
(MW-5) 15.7 12-08-88 - Clayton 801578020 Unsat <10 <0. <0.03 <(.02 <0.04
20.7 12-08-88 Clayton 801578020 Unsat <10 .31 <0.03 0.04 0.11
25.3 12-08-88 Ctayton 8015/8020 Sat 50 1.2 0,67 2.7 4.0
Abbreviations: Analytic Laboratory:
TFHC = Total Fuel Hydrocarbons as Gasoline Clayton = Clayton Environmental Consultants, Pleasanton, California
8 = Benzene
E = Ethylbenzene
T = Toluene Analytic Metheds:
X = Xylenes
<n = Not detected at detection Limit of 'n ppm 8015 = EPA Method 8015, Non-Halogenated Volatile Organics
Sat = Saturated soil sample . 8020 = EPA Method 8020, Aromatic Volatile Organics

Unsat = Unsaturated soil sample

,SHIVIDOSSY S5iam



WEISS ASSOCIATES I I() I

TABLE 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water - Chevron Service Station #92258, Oakland,

California
Sample Datc Analytic Analytic VPHC B E T X
ID Sampled Lab Method Qmmmmmmmmm e parts per billion {ug/L) ~----r=manu- >
MW-1 13 Dec 88 Clayton 8015/602 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4

MW-2 13 Dec 88 Clayton 8015/602 22,000 2,700 870 6,400 4,060
MW-3 13 Dec 88 Clayton 8015/602 7,800 570 450 920 2,000
MW-4 14 Dec 88 Clayton 8015/602 31,000 5,900 1,900 5,600 6,700
MW-5 14 Dec 88 Clayton 8015/602 66,000 19,000 2,100 27,000 12,000 ~

DHS Action
Levels NA NA NA NA 0.7 680 100 620
Abbreviations: Analvtic ILaboratory:

VPHC = Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons Clayton = Clayton Environmental Consultants
as Gasoline Pleasanton, California

B = Benzene

E = Ethylbenzene

T = Toluene Analvtic Methods:
X = Xylenes
<n = Not detected at detection of limitof n 8015 = Total Fuel Hydrocarbons by Modificd
ppb EPA Method 8015
DHS Levels = Department of Health 602 = Aromatic Volatile Hydrocarbons by EPA
Services Recommended Method 602

Drinking Water Action Levels
NA = Not Applicable

Method 602, respectively. The analytic results indicate that VPHC were detected in
concentrations above 1,000 ppb in ground water wells MW-2 through MW-5. Except for
cthylbenzene in well MW-3, BETX concentrations were above California Department of Health
Services (DHS) Recommended Drinking Water Action Levels in ground water wells MW-2
through MW-5. No VPHC or BETX were detected in ground water samples from well MW-1.

F\ALL\CHEV\386RI1JA9. WP Page 8
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TABLE 1. Results of Soil Analyses - Former Chevron Service Station #9-2258, 5800 College Avenue, Oaktand, California

Soil

Boring Sample Date Analytic Analytic Sat/ TPH-G B E T X

(Well 1D} Depth Sampled Lab Method Unsat Qemmmmmmme oo parts per million {mg/kg}---=--=---=---=-- >

BH-F 16.0 08/02/90 GTEL 8015/8020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015

(MW-6) 19.5 08702790 GTEL 801578020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.015
22.5 08/02/90 GTEL 801578020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015

BH-G 16.0 08/03/90 GTEL 8015/8020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015

(MW-7) 21.0 08/03/90 GTEL 8015/8020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015
26.0 08703790 GTEL 8615/8020 Unsat <10 <0.005 <0.,005 <0.005 <0.015

Abbreviations:

TPH

B = Benzene

E = Ethylbenzene
T = Toluene

X = Xylenes

Sat = Saturated soil sample
Unsat = Unsaturated soil sample
<n = Not detected at detection limit of n ppm

-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

Analytical Laboratory:

GTEL = GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Concord, California

Analytic Methods:

8015 = Modified EPA Method 8015, TPH-G

8020 = EPA Method 8020, BETX




Vertical Measurements are In feot.

DATE

MW-6

08/16/90
04/12/91
07/12/91
10/11/91
01/06/92
04/16/92
07/14/92
10/115/92
01/07/93
04/06/93
07/13/93
12/13/93
03/31/94
10/24/94
12/21/94
03/23/95
06/14/95
09/14/95
12/20/95
03/25/96
06/21/96
09/30/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/23/97
Q9/26/97
12/12/97

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 971212-C-1

Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Analytical results are in parts per billion (ppb)

——

Woell Ground  Depth

Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene Other VOCs
Elev. Elev. Water Gasoling _____Benzene EPA 601
178,76 156.68 22.08 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.3
178.76  160.06 1870 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76 156.66 22,10 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5
178.76 15585  23.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76  156.90 2186 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76  160.12 18.64 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76 156.61 22,15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
178.76 155.81 22.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76 159.65 19.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
17876 160.24 18.52 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
178.76  157.76 21.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5
178.76 157.47 21.29 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76  158.56 20.20 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76  156.75 22.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76 - - Inaccessible - -- - - --
178.76  163.67 15.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.76 158.15 20.61 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 157.13 21.54 TOC adjusted <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 158.36 20.31 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 161.14 17.53 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
17867 - - inaccassible - -- - - -
178.67 156.41 22.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178,67 159.10 19.57 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 158.39 20.28 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 157.05 21.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 156.51 22.16 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
178.67 159.18 19.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

4th - Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-2258

5800 College Avenus, Oakland, CA

MTBE



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertical Measurements are in feet. Analytical rasults are in parts per billion {ppb) ST
Weil Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzens  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene Other VOCs MTBE
Efav. Elev. Water _ Gasoline Benzens EPA 601

Mw-7

08/16/80  180.19 157.77 2242 - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <03 - -
04/12/91  180.19 160.64 19,35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
07/11/91 180.19 157.89 22.30 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/11/91 180.19 156.90 23.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - -
01/06/92 180,13 158.56 21.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/16/92 180,19 160.76 19.43 -- 110 47 1.6 <0.5 5.0 - -
07114/92 18019 158,00 22.19 -- ’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/15/92  180.19  157.21 22,98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/07/93 180.19 160.97 18.22 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
04/06/93 180.19 160.77 19.42 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
07/13/93  180.19  159.21 20.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/13/93  180.19 159.00 21.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/94 180.19 159.83 20.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/24/94  180.19 158.18 22.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/21/94  180.19  161.11 19.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/23/95 180.19 183,21 16.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/14/95 180.19 159.56 20.63 - <b0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/14/95  180.19 158.59 21.60 “s <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/85 180.18 159,93 20.26 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/25/96 180.19 161.28 18.91 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
06/21/96  180.19 159.84 20.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.5
09/30/96 180.19 157.72 22,47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
12/17/96¢  180.19 160.34 19.85 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
03/31/97  180.19 159,91 20.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
06/23/97 180.19 158.58 21.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.5
09/26/97 180.19 157.85 22.34 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <25
1212/97  180.19 160,37 19.82 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <2.5

Blaina Tech Services, Inc. §71212-C-1 4th - Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevron 9-2258 5800 College Avenue, Oakland, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vettical Measurements are In feet. Analytical results are In parts per billion {ppb)

Wali Ground  Depth

DATE Hoead Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluens Ethyl-
Elev, Elev. Water Gasoline Benzene

%

Mw-8

07/18/96 176.27 153.77 22.50 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5

09/30/96  176.27 153.00 23.27 - <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5

12/17/96 176.27 155.57 2070 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

03/31/97 17627 154.92 21.35 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/23/97 176.27 153.66 22.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

09/26/97 176.27 153.08 23.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1212/97 176.27 155.64 20.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 971212-C-1 4th - Q 1997 Monftoring at Former Chevron 9-2258

= ————————. ]
Xylene Other VOCs MTBE
EPA 601

<0.5 - <25
<0.5 - <25
<0.5 - 2.5
<0.5 - <25
<0.5 - <25
<0.5 - <25
<0.5 - <25

5800 College Avenue, Oakland, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Resuits

Vertical Measurernents are in feet. Analytical results are In parts per billion {ppb)
Well Ground  Depth
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Tolusne Ethyl- Xylena Other VOCs MTBE
Elev. Elev. Water _ Gasoline Benzene EPA 601

EW-1

01/18/90 172,02 161.61 10.41 - 32,000 4800 1500 3600 6200 - -
08/16/9¢  172.02 158.38 13.64 - 18,000 5100 950 110 1600 - -
04/12/91 172,02 161.04 10.28 - 14,000 1300 320 240 1300 - -
07/11/91 172,02 155.93 16.09 - 4800 570 38 85 390 - -
10M11/91 172,02 157.82 1420 - 110 5.6 1.9 <0.5 23 - -
01/06/92 172,02 157.80 1422 - 28,000 2000 820 550 2900 - -
04/16/92 172.02 160.61 11.41 - 9400 920 140 68 420 - -
07/14/92  172.02 154.14 1788 - 210 27 0.5 2.5 33 - -
10/15/82 173,35 157.97 15.38 TOC adjusted 3600 550 140 4.2 28 - -
01/07/93 173.35 162.40 10.95  -- - - -- - -- - -
03/01/93 173.35 16422 0.13 - 2800 280 110 20 160 - -
04/06/93 173.35 158.28 15.07 - 3500 250 130 31 220 - -
07/13/93 173.35 157.21 16.14 - 3100 220 150 45 430 - -
12/13/93 173.35 156.75 16.60 - 280 13 3.6 2.1 28 - -
03/31/83 173.35 162.49 10.86  -- 5700 640 510 49 610 - -
10/24/94 17335 159.09 1428  -- 280 18 17 1.3 24 - -
12/21/94 173.35 163.74 9.61 - 120 7.2 55 <0.5 7.9 - -
03/23/95 173.35 166.82 6.53 - 110 3.9 4.4 <0.5 5.8 - -
06/14/95 173,35 160.67 12.68  -- 1300 45 64 8.6 60 - -
09/14/95 173.35 159.60 13.78 - 1500 35 76 <5.0 95 - -
12/20/95 173.35 160.71 12.64 - 930 29 53 <2.0 73 - -
03/25/96 173,35 163.85 9.50 - 80 1.6 1.7 1.3 1.8 - <2.5
06/21/96 173.35 150.60 1275 - 300 15 0.67 16 1.4 - 55
09/30/86 173.35 158.60 14.75  -- 200 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 0.90 - <2.5
12117/96 17335 161.78 1157 - 830 25 2.0 0.65 43 - <2.5
03/31/97 173.35 160.91 12.44 .- 170 12 <0.5 <0.5 42 - 3.2
06/23/97 173.35 159.58 13.77 - 130 <0.5 <0.5 0.78 <0.5 - <2.5
09/26/97 173.35 158.90 1445 - 160 2.9 <0.5 1.93 0.80 - 8.4
12/12/97 173.35 161.89 11.46  -- 200 5.5 0.61 <0.5 2.7 - 26

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 971212-C-1 4th - Q 1997 Monitoring at Former Chevion 9-2258 5800 College Avenue, Cakland, CA



Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results

Vertleal Measurements are in feot. Analytical results are in pars per billion {pph)
Well Ground  Depth o
DATE Head Water To Notes TPH- Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylene Other VOCs MTBE
Elev. Elav. Water Gasoline Benzene EPA 601

EW-2

01/18/90 17212 161.83 10.29 - 42,000 2500 2000 2600 9000 - -
08/16/90 17212 158.56 13.56 - 37,000 4600 2100 780 7000 - -
0411291 172,12  159.03 13.09 -- 51,000 1600 4500 590 6000 - -
a7741/91 17242 157.72 14.40 - 410 23 7 15 49 - -
10/11/91 17212 158.08 14.04 - 54 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 - -
01/06/92 172.12 158.24 13.88 - 40,000 2600 1500 940 6000 - -
04/16/92 172.12 161.24 10.88 - 16,000 630 450 20 1300 - -
07/14/92 17212 154.94 17.18 - 1800 130 58 43 280 -- -
10/15/92 173.20 158.36 14.84 TOC adjusted 510 22 18 1.3 30 - --
01/07/93 173.20 162.89 10.31 - -- - - -- -- -- -
03/01/93 173.20 164.09 9.11 - 8200 300 260 25 330 - -
04/06/83 173.20 157.45 15.75 - 6800 320 280 26 400 -- -
07/13/93 173.20 158.00 14.20 - 12,000 890 200 200 2800 - -
12/13/93 173.20 158.67 14.53 - 17,000 920 660 260 2400 - -
03/31/94 173.20 18244 10.76 - 18,000 400 680 38 1300 - -
10/24/94 173.20 159.10 14.10 - 8700 410 450 49 980 - -
12/21/04 173.20 163.70 9.50 - 3600 170 170 19 210 - -
03/23/95 173.20 166.78 6.42 - 250 11 8.4 1.6 8.3 - -
06/14/95 173.20 160.94 12.26 -- 4000 200 410 24 310 - -
09/14/95 173.20 159.84 13.36 - 9100 230 <5.0 12 340 -- -
12/20/95 173.20 160.89 12.31 - 7600 220 530 15 550 -- -
03/25/96 173.20 163.90 9.30 - 630 15 3.0 14 5.6 - <2.5
06/21/96 173.20 180.86 12.34 -- 1100 20 <25 23 5.7 - <12
09/30/96 173.20 158.96 14.24 - 700 <2.5 <2.5 6.1 3.7 - 800
12117/96 17320 161.94 11.26 - 1400 43 3.0 62 38 - 13
03/31/97 173.20 161.10 12.10 - 480 3.0 1.3 1.0 <0.5 - <2.5
06/23/97 173.20 159.79 13.41 - 2300 20 6.4 39 30 - 18
09/26/97 173.20 159.03 1417 - 1100 6.0 <2.0 49 3.4 - <10
12/12/97  173.20 162,16 11.04 -- 580 8.7 1.3 2.0 0.97 - 6.2

Blaine Tech Seriioas. Inc. 871212-C-1 4th - Q 1997 Monltoring at Former Chevron 9-2258 5800 College Avenue, Oakland, CA



WEISS ASSOCIATES m

(FEET)

BELOW GROUND SURFACE
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Dec 88
44— 0,020
i ] Slotted 4
L. 25 \., PVC casing

24 6
in, Radius

PID
{ppm)

GRAPHIC
LOG

DESCRIPTION

Silty CLAY (CL); dark gray; stiff; damp, 10%
fine sand; low est K

Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; stiff; 10 15%
fine sand; low est K

Medium yellow-brown; medium stiff; damp;
15-20% fine sand below 7.0

Increasing moisture at 11.0'

\

Silty SAND (SM); medium brown; dense:
moist; 20-25% gravels to 1.0" med est K

Clayey SILT (ML}); green-brown; soft to very
soft; moist to wet; low est K

'\Sandy SILT (ML); red-brown; medium stift;

wet; 15-20% medium to coarse sand; low est K

Clayey SILT (ML)}; green- brown; soft to
medium stiff; wet; low est K

Clayey SILT/ Silty CLAY (ML/CL}; brown
mottled orange; soft; wet; low est K

EXPLANATION

Sandy SILT (ML), medium brown; medium
stiff; wet; 20-25% medium to fine sand; low
estK

Water level during drilling (date)
Water level (date)

Contact (dotted where approx.)
Uncertain contact

Location of recovered drive sample
Location of drive sample sealed for
chemical analysis

Cutting sample

K = Estimated permeability (hydraulic conductivity)

Logged by:
Supervisor:
Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Dates Drilled:
Well Head Completion:
Type of sampler:

Jim Carmody

Richard Weiss; EG 1112

Datum Exploratior, Piutsburg, CA
Jim Condrey

CME-75

6 December 1988

Locking Stovepipe

Split barrel (1.4, 2.0, 2.5" ID)

Driller:

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-1 (BH-A)

Chevron Service Staﬁion #92258
Oakliand, California




WEISS ASSOCIATES m
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(cont.)

BESCRIPTION

Silty SAND (SM}; medium brown; loose;
<10% clay; mod est K ,

WELL MW-1 (BH-A)
PD  GRAPHIC
25
PVC end cap
Bentonite
pellet plug 30 ——

Clayey SILT (ML); light to medium brown; stiff;
wet; some iron oxide; low est K

Well Construction and Boring [.og - Well MW-1(BH-A)

Chevron Service Station #92258
Oakland, California




WEISS ASSOCIATES m

WELL MW-2 (BH-B)

4"PVC
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Bentenite
pellet seal

BELOW

«— #3 Monterey
1 Sand

i1-— 0.020"
: Slotted 4"
PVC casing

DEPTH

[HITETE LT ELEL

024 6
in. Radius

70 GRAPHIC
0 Log,

-----

-----

DESCRIPTION »

Gravelly SAND (SWY); light brown; 30% fines:
cobbles to 4" {fill/debris]

Clayey SILT (ML); dark grey; soft to medium
stiff; damp; 20% fine to very fine sand; low
est K

o
101

Clayey SILT (ML); medium brown; é’tiﬁ; damp; -
20-25% fine sand; low est K

20-25% medium to coarse well rounded sand
below 13.0'

Slight hydrocarbon odor at 20.0°

EXPLANATION

Sandy SILT (ML}); medium brown; medium stiff;
wet; low to mod est K; strong hydrocarbon odor

W Walter level during drilling (date)
< Water level (date)
et Contact (dotted where approx.)
— = = = Uncertain contact

8 Location of recovered drive sample

Location of drive sample sealed for chemical

. analysis
88  Cutting sample

Logged by: Jim Carmody
Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
Drilling Company: Datum Exploration, Piusburg, CA

Driller:  Jim Condrey

Drilling Method: CME-75

Dates Drilled:  § December 1988

Well Head Completion: Locking Stovepipe
Type of sampler:  Split barrel (1.4, 2.0, 2.5" IDY)

K = Estimated permeability (hydraulic conductivity)

Chevran Service Statioin #92258

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-2 (BH-B) Oakland. California




WEISS ASSOCIATES M

WELL MW-2 (BH-B) (cont.)

PID
‘ {ppm) GF:_%FE;“C DESCRIPTION
26 25
— ettt
6Dec88 ¥

ol | E . Clayey SILT (ML); medium brown;very stiff;
&0 (LA} PYC end cap molst to wet;10-20% fine to very fine sand;
[ low est K; moderate hydrocarbon odor

- Bentonite

. 39 pellet plug 30 ]
m L ® | EkEsEEE Gravelly CLAY {CH); medium brown; hard;
% i razazazaca, (OCK fragments; low est K
& a Siity SAND {SM); medium to dark brown;
o) dense; mod est K ~
“

024 6
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Chevron Service Station #92258

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-2 (BH-B) Oakland. California




WEISS ASSOCIATES M

WELL MW-3 (BH-C)

— 0 J N
I N N- #rvc
E‘} i § § Casing
g NN
\ \\‘ Portland
[~ \ \ cement and
5 § \ 3% bentonite
w1 NN
s N N\
=1 NNK
50 NN
i N N
Lo N N
N N
- N N
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é - Belt:t?nitel
i pellet sea
| 20 ...‘_ #Sa N;onterey
s toot 2 [ [
5150 s ] = - 0.020°
™ E el
_’_i casin

PD ~ GRAPHIC

(ppm) DESCRIPTION

Gravelly SAND (SW); 30% fines;
sub-angular gravels to 1.0"; dry; mod to high
est K [fili]

- .
. Clayey SILT (ML); dark green; stiff to very
stitf; damp; 20-25% fine sand; low ast K

- -~

20 Madium brown; stiff; damp; 15% fine sand;

10% rounded gravel to 0.75" below 9.0'

Green; medium stiff; damp to moist; slight
hydrocarbon staining and odor
below 13.0°

Moderate hydrocarbon odor; increasing
moisture to wet at 22.0"

EXPLANATION

W Water level during drilling (date)
<Z Water level (date)
PR Contact (dotted where approx.)
- = == Uncertain contact

5 Location of recovered drive sample
Location of drive sample sealed for chemical

. analysis
8 Cutting sample
K

= Estimated permeability (hydraulic conductivity})

Logged by: Jim Carmody
Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
Drilling Company: Datum Exploration, Pittsburg, CA
Driller: Jim Condrey
Drilling Method: CME-75
Dates Drilled: 7 December 88
Well Head Completion: Locking Stovepipe
Type of sampler: Split barrel (1.4, 2.0, 2.5" iD)

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-3 (BH-C) Oakland. California

Chevron Service Station #92258




WEISS ASSOCIATES M

(cont.)

DESCRIPTION

Sifty SAND (SM); green-brown; very dense;
wat; 25% fines; fine to very coarse
subrounded fo subangular sand; low to mod
ast K

WELL MW-3 (BH-C)
(:;2\) GRAPHIC
LOG
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Clayey SILT/ Silty CLAY (ML/CL); green-brown;
stiff; wet; low est K

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-3 (BH-C)

Chevron Service Station #92258
Oakland, CA




WEISS ASSOCIATES M

WELL MW-4 (BH-D)
£ID
{ppm) GRL%%_"C DESCRIPTION
q 0
—° N 4"PVC [T 5] Sty SAND (SP); light brown; loose; medium
= \ % Casing - sand; 20% fines; dry {fill]
[ % & . Clayey SILT (ML); dark green-grey; medium
o R \ N i stiff; damp; 15% fine sand; low est K
L] N Ry Portland
- \ §1‘ cement and .
N N
s N N owbenonte 5 _|
m | N K |
S N N °
¢ N RN
=1 NN ==
= NN :
=1 NNX 1| ==
| 10 § § 0
B % % 1B e eees Gravelly SAND (SP); brown-green; dense;
2 L % % JofEp ¢ o ¢ 09 | moist; 20% fines; 30% subrounded to
38 % % | M=z rounded gravels to 0.5 5 mod est K
S N N . Clayey SILT (ML); dark brown; stiff; damp;
— 15 % % 15— 15% fine sand; low est K
N
- Bentonite +°
B L peliet seal ~ Moisture increasing to wet; consistancy to
S B 2 ] soft at 15.0"
B B - w— #3 Montarey
Mmool 1 tl Sand -
20 (=) 20 blmmT e
- :-:: E 21— 0.020" Sandy SILT {ML); dark green; soft to stiff; wet;
o b 21=]{ Slotted 4" 30% fine to very fine sand; occasional well
E 15 Dec 88 2 - _\\ PVC casing rounded gravels to 1.0"; low to mod estK
a
Q0 246
in. Radius
EXPLLANATION
W Water tevel during drilling (date) Logged by: Jim Carmody
2 Water level (date) . Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
—trriseran Contact (dotted where approx.} Drilling Company: Datum Exploration, Pittsburg, CA
— - == Uncertain contact . Driller: Jim Condrey
B} Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Method:  CME-75
Location of drive sample sealed for chemical Dates Drilled: 8 December 1988
. analysis Well Head C‘Ompletion: Locking S[ovepipe
g8 Cutting sample Type of sampler:  Split barre} (1.4, 2.0, 2.5" ID)
K = Estimated permeability (hydraulic conductivity)
' , . Chevron Service Station #92258
i Boring Log - Well MW-4 (BH-D . ‘
Well Construction and Boring Log ( ) Oakland, California




WEISS ASSOCIATES m

WELL MW-4/BH-D (cont.)

PID
(o GF‘L’(‘)P(;"C DESCRIPTION
6Dec 88 ¥ TR
o Lo
= B Clayoy SILT (ML); mottled green-brown; 20%
I fing sand; very stiff; damp; low est K
5 =%3)— PVC end cap
i Bantonite
g - pellet plug
e — 30
g - Gravelly SAND (SP); medium brown; 15-20%
“n fines; dense to very dense; wet; mod est K
0246
in. Radius
[a]
=
o
o
™
&
=
o
1
7%
m
0
[
Ay
(2%
(&

Chevron Service Station #32258

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-4 (BH-D) Oakland. California




WEISS ASSOCIATES M

WELL MW-5 (BH-E)

PID
| o CRATAIC DESCRIPTION
— 0 Q § 4"PVC o e'o'o o d Gravelly SAND (SPY}; light brown; loose [fill]
i \ N casing 1] l.e.o.e.e, ‘
—~ \ N Clayey SILT (ML); dark grey; stiff; damp;
R \ N T Eems= 15-20% fine sand; low est K
£l \ § ;
| \ N -
5 N 4
L. 5 § g Portland 5 ,
i L N KN cement‘and 3%
(:,:’ % % bentonite Gravelly SILT (ML); medium brown; stiff to
Fay ~ \ \ 1 H/R . of §i H .
N § very stiff; damp; 15% fine to medium sand;
g x % % 1 low est K -
n | N N B S O O OO
10 § g 10 Clayey SILT (ML); medium brown; stiff to
:' § § b2 very stiff; damp; low est K
o Bentonite
g B pellet seal .
O - i I R Pvinhhhsnbeininlints
g i #83 N('tionterey o [ [ i
an
- 15 = 15 — 5 Dark green; stitf; damp; faint hydrocarbon
X = ,, odor at 15.0°
=L E :
< L = -
T | =
m = 11 F====1
| 20 = Maoderate hydrocarbon odor at 20.0°
i =t 0.020"
o b v]=l] Slotted 4" -
E 15 Dec 88 W |:y=fyf PVC casing |
£y <L}
A
D24 6
in. Radius

EXPLANATION

W Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: Jim Carmody

< Water level (date) Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
S— Contact (dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Datum Exploration, Pitisburg, CA
= = == Uncertain contact Driller:  Jim Condrey

#§ Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Mcthod: - CME.-75

Location of drive sample scaled for chemical Dates Drilled: 8 December 1988
| analysis . Well Head Completion: Locking Stovepipe
8  Cutting sample Type of sampler:  Split barrel (1.4, 2.0, 2.5" ID)

K = Estimated permeability (hydraulic conductivity)

Chevron Service Statio¢ #92258

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-5 (BH-E) Oakland. California
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[
8 Dec 88'YW
— 25

(FEET)

BELOW GROUND SURFACE

DEPTH

—

024 6
in. Radius

WELL MW-5 (BH-E) (cont.)

PiD ) GRAPHIC

(ppm DESCRIPTION

Sandy SILT (ML}; medium brown; wet; stiff;
strong hydrocarbon odor; fow to mod est K

PVC end cap

..... N
o Clayey SILT (ML); brown-green; wet; medium
- stiff; 15-20% very fine to medium sand;

: \moderate hydrocarbon odor; low est K

Bentonita
pellet plug

Gravelly SAND (SP); medium brown; 20%
fines; dense; mod est K )

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-5 (BH-E)

Chevron Service Station #92258
Qakland , California
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WELL MW-6 (BH-F)
PO o DESCRIPTION
— 0 § 0 Seesrneh  Agphaltic concrete and brick (5%)
~ T '% Porttand T Bt : Concrete (4"
= | 4 ,
A § W o Sandy SILT (ML); brown; stiff; damp: 85%
[ § powdoer silt; 10% fine sand; 5% fine gravel; low to
i % i medium plasticity; low K; no odor
P\ .
L § 2"PVC -
ﬁ \ Casing
e T \ 7
& \ -
t % ]
- 10 N 10 — No odor at 10’
Bentonite
a l peliet seal 7]
= r -
=)
o | -
=
(LT & . -
= 15 43 18—
Lonestar 4
5 August 2, Il Moniterey Silty SAND (SW); brown; medium dense;
o | IR X4 = O sand i damp to moist; 10% silt; 90% fine sand; high
a s = i - K; no odor
m Auqust 2 % o - Sit increases to 20%; sand decreases to
_92 0 ‘w _ 80%; medium to coarse sand; wet; no odor
23 £ 5 I 20 at 20"
i g B kg Slotted 2" } _ Very slight hydrocarbon odor at 21'
=] wf[i]  PVCcasing ) EERRTTT Sity GRAVEL (GW); brown; medium dense;
& i ot & sesezeser{  wet; 15% silt; 10% coarse sand; 75% gravel
[~ 8 :.::. i - Tereromam  to 1" diameter; high K; no odor
L o5 o5 =~
|.I.-.I-n.l.-l-.l.n.l.|.l.|
0 24686
in, Radius
EXPLANATION
w  Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: Robert Kitay
2 Water level (date) Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
[ Contact (dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Soils Exploration Services, Vacaville, CA
T~ 7™  Uncertain contact ) Driller: Russ Ellis
# Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger
. Location of drive sample sealed for Date Drilled: August 2, 1990
” chemical analysis Well Head Completion: 4" Locking well-plug, traffic-rated vault
Cutting sample T f ler; i 5" ", 2.5"
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity . s yﬁpc oElsampl. o Si Fpghtab'arreﬁ ! (‘1 5, 207, 2.5 ]ID)i
Waell Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-6 (BH-F)  Chevron Service Station #92258
Oakland, California
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WELL MW-6 (BH-F) (cont.)
#3 PID
Lonestar pmv) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
[~ 25 Monterey ]
- F E sand -
g . 0.020" .
ﬁ - ug Slotied 2¥ . {Contact-drillar)
il N PVC casing = - Clayey SILT (ML); brown; stiff; wet; 25%
i 7] clay; 60% silt; 10% fine sand; 5% fine
— 30 PVGC endcap 30 — gravel; low to medium plasticity; very low K;
m L A Y ho odor
% Bentonito Silty GRAVEL (GW); b dium d
allet plu i ; brown; medium dense;
E -'--'--'-%-;--j‘--;- pelet plug wet; 15% silt; 10% coarse sand; 75% gravel
= In. Fiadids to 1" diameter; high K; no odor
=
]
[
0
L
B
Q
—
(48]
[#m]
=
=
By
£
=

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-6 (BH-F) Chevron Service Station #92258
Qakland, California
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WELL MW-7 (BH-G)

e A DESCRIPTION

— 0 N 0 Asphaltic concrete
~ % % Portland 7 _l:‘ Concrate (5%)
0ot § § cementwith =~ - Silty CLAY (CL); dark brown; sti; damp;
| N R~ 25% bentonite ity CLAY (CL); dark brown; stiff; damp;
7+ ] K \ \ d 60% clay; 40% silt; medium plasticity; very
— powaer \

| % % _ fow K; no odor

e N R
’ R
=l NIR
e | N R
E % % Clayey SILT (ML); light brown to orange;

- § § stiff; dry to damp; 30% clay; 70% silt; low

10 § & plasticity; very low to low K; no odor
g _ § § (23;;:13
= N N
o 0 O RNSIEY A B
g % § Clayey GRAVEL (GWY); brown; medium

I NR dense; moist; 20% clay; 15% silt; 10% sand;

— 15 % § 55% gravel to 1.5" diameter; madium

B & & plasticity; very low to low K; no odor
% " Bentonite Clayey SILT (MH); brown mottled black;

d . pellet sea! medium stiff; moist; 35% clay; 65% silt;
m | moderate plasticity; very low K; no odor
ts ) Sandy SILT (ML); brown mottled black;

— 20 Mon?s ar medium dense; moist; 10% clay; 50% silt;

- Saonr:jerey 40% fing sand; low plasticity; low K; no odor
mo Clayey SILT (MH); brown mottled gray; stiff;
= | . moist; 30% clay; 60% silt; 5% fine sand; 5%
B 0.020° fine gravel; low plasticity; very low K no
a t Siotted 2 odor -

e ; PVC casing

02486
In. Radius

EXPLANATION
Logged by: Robert Kita;
¥ Water level during drilling (date) Susfrviso);: Richard Wciyss; EG 1112
2 Water level (date) Drilling Company: Soils Exploration Services, Vacaville, CA
e Contact.(dotted where approx.) Driller: Russ Ellis
0 Egg:g:&"ogggézi;r ed drive sample Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger
Date Drilled: August 3, 1990

B Location of drive sample sealed for chemical
analysis

8 Cutting sample
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity

Well Head Completion:

Ground Surface Elevation:

4" Locking well-plug, traffic-rated vault
Split barrel (1.5", 2.0", 2.5" ID)
180.53 feet above mean sea level

Type of sampler:

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-7 (BH-G) Chevron Service Station #92258

Qakland, California
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WELL MW-7 (BH-G) (cont.)

PID
wpmy) GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

[ 25 25 =
T -
B} #3 . SILT (ML); brown; very stiff; moist; 95% silt;
B August 3, [ Lonestar | ={ 5% fine sand; low plasticity; moderate K; no
~— [1800 Wi Monterey =1._odor

- sand " Slity GRAVEL (GW); brown-black-yellow;

- 20 i 30 — 2 20% silt; 10% sand; 70% gravel to 2"
wm L 0 B 0.020 , _ L\ diameter; moderate K; no odor
X 2'\?393 :in =] SILT (ML); brown; hard; wet; 95% silt; 5%
I asing 7 fine sand; low plasticity; moderate K; no
o - odor
= A
“op — PVC endcap - COBBLES; gray to black; wet; 100% angular

cobbles 3+" diameter; high to very high K; no

- 35 35 — odor
a BQIT*OH"B i Sandy GRAVEL (GW); brown; dense; wet;
E B peilet plug - 15% silt; 35% sand; 50% fine gravel; high K;
o no odor
%1
L) 0246

In. Radius

B
o
—l
k]
1u}
[am
B
A

Well Construction and Boring Log - Well MW-7 (BH-G) Chevron Service Station #92258
Qakland, California




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-I:B

PROJECT:  Former Chevron 5S5# 9-2258 LOCATION: 5800 College Avenue, Oaklang, ¢A

G-R PROJECT NO. : 5226.0f SURFACE ELEVATION: feet MSL
DATE STARTED; 07/12/96 WL (ft. bgsk 2.5 DATE: 07/12/96 TIME: 75?0
DATE FINISHED: 07/12/86 WL (ft. bgs) 218  DATE: 07/12/96 TIME: 9.‘:40
DRILLING METHOO: &8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 315 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEOLOGIST. B. Sieminski
i
% . o
E :I § g : % GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION HEL DGR
(&)
= ela| 2 |2E]3
4% 2 |3 2 |Z|Z| 8 |
(== [ m [4]] ) (U] [72]
-
i N cl. | \_PAVEMENT - asphalt over baserock. ya LL' : -]\lj * i
} / CLAY (CL) - black (10YR 2/1), moist, stiff, low N N .
/ plasticity; 80% clay, 10% fine sand, N B
_ - / i i
5__ // I N _
ML o NN
4 0 7 MWB-6 J GRAVELLY SILT (ML) - dark brown (10YR 4/3), - - .
damp, stiff, low plasticity; 50% silt, 35% fine gravel, = NN 8
. - 5% clay, & N'N § .
g N ©
4 - 2 J
1 , NE |
N N
10 [ & N N —
10 7| Mwe- 1 ML SANDY SILT (ML} - dark yellowish brown 910YR N % T
i J 4/6), moist, stiff, low plasticity; 60% silt, 30% fine s
sand, 10% clay. N N g
. o =R % %iﬂl FaR
J 1 = B L .
15— Clay increases to 30%, silt decreases to 40%, ¥ Gl L -
d o 6 MWB-16 ] becomes medium stiff, - N R
- - s S |
20 o | 5 |uwe-205 s [HE}: ]
- 0 5 MWB-21 L v 9» ::: t ::: g -1
" ZA T 17T cavey sanp (s0) - dark yellowish brown (10YR s H=l @ y
i % 4/8), saturated; 50% fine sand, 30% clay, 20% siit. 2 =i S A
= N Kl Y Sk
°9 :. — i
- T ML GRAVELLY SILT (ML) - dark yellowish brown (10YR o =l
25— 4./6). saturated, s_tiff . low plasticity; 40% silt, 30% 5| = —
1 0 10 MH8-28 [ fine gravel, 20% fine to coarse sand, 10% clay. § E i
v N ,‘:. t ,“.
y / ct CLAY (CL) - dark yeltowish brown {I0YR 4/6), " i et i 7
| i / saturated, stiff, low plasticity; 45% clay, 40% silt, o el R ]
/ - 10% fine sand, 5% fine gravel, S @
J ] Hr=n T4
{ SANDY SILT (ML) - yellowish brown (10YR 5§/6), & Kl | f
304 mottled light brownish gray {2.5Y 6/2), saturated, T_, &
1 o | 1| mws-31 [ stiff, low plasticity; 80-65% silt, 30% fine sand, = = I
5-10% clay. ] % ¥ 1
l | Bottom of boring at 315 feet, 07/12/96. ]
35— - ~

JOB NUMBER: 5226.01 "~ Page fof 1
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WELL EW-1
ova GRAPHIC
(oprv) LOG DESCRIPTION
0 4" PVC 0 ::a i-z| Concrete
o Casing T T bddaii <" Gravelly SILT (ML); low to mod K [fill]
Mol b 1 | F===I3  Clayey SILT (ML); red-brown; firm; damp;
e L ortland - 10% fi d: mina i
Lo I Neement | [ EE=EES ~10% very fine to coarse sand; minor grave
B ’ - to 1/2" diameter; low plasticity; low K
5 5 — L ~20% sand, very low plasticity at 4.5'
mo L . _ Sandy SILT (ML); medium green-gray; firm;
f;é B;T;?:'é:l damp; ~25% very fine to coarse sand;
& - P 54 ~10% gravel to 3/4" diameter; very low
L plasticity; low to mod K
E | ; #2/ 1d6 monterey Minor gravel, mod K, root molds from &'
i san e Moderate hydrocarbon odor at 7'
~ 10 ¥l]= Interbedded with Silty SAND (SM), mod K
Jan. 18, [:{= 0.020" - FEOMLTB e ser s s s sssses s
a 1990 = wire-wrappad .
= I = D i g Clayey SILT {ML); dark green-gray mottled
= -{= 4" steel well i ofive-brown; firm; moist; fow plasticity; fow K
& Dec. 20,9 = screen - ~15% gravel to 1.5" diameter; strong
L 1989 = - hydrocarbon odor from 10.5'
— 15 4" PVCcasing 15— Sandy SILT (ML); medium yellow-brown
- Bentonite »2,000 mottied blue-gray; stiff; moist; ~30% very
= peliet seal fine to fine sand; minor gravel to 1/2"
o | 7] diameter; vety low plasticity; low to fod I;
=L PVC end cap - =z=mna| | strong hydrocarbon odor
m e | PHTTEIEEETEI] Lo e
- B:l?;?glltueg = Clayey SILT (ML); medium yellow-brown
P mottled blue-gray; stiff; ~20% very fine to
fine sand; ~5% gravel to 1/2" diameter; very
n g ; 48 low to low plasticity; low K; strong
el radhe hydrocarbon odor
£t
£y
~
EXPLANATION
W Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: John Duey
2 Water level (date) Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
—renes Contact (dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Allen Drilling
T =77 Uncertain contact . Driller: Guy Lyons
§ Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
. Location of drive sample sealed for chemical Dates Drilled: Dec. 20, 21, 1989
8 analysis Well Head Completion: Concrete vault
Cutting sample f ler: Split Barrel (1.5", 2", 2.5" I
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity Type of sampler: Splt Barrel ( ?)
Chevron Service Station
Well Construction and Boring Log - Well EW-1
a g tog #92258, Oakland, CA
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{FEET)

BELOW GEOUND SURFACE

DEPTH

WELL EW-2
po  GRAPHIC
v} LOG DESCRIPTION
- R
| 0 4"PVC 0 | | baadsd] Concrete
Casing fostupiauies
L Jd L “, Gravelly SILT (ML); low to mod K [fill]
i Portland 4 FEEEEES Clayey SILT (ML); medium green-gray; firm;
. 1, 1t coment e damp; ~10% very fine to coarse sand; minor
L5 - LE====3 gravelto 1/4" diameter; low plasticity; low K;
5 weak hydrocarbon odor (cuttings)
i i Bentonite 171
- - +| pellet seal -1}
- =] [ #2emonterey o 8" Silty SAND (SM) lens; medium red-brown;
- ] sand 4} Emmesd damp; ~20% silt; ~25% gravel to 3/4"
- 10 =z [+ = ',::_: 10 ~b, B E s diameter; high K at 8' (cuttings)
| Jan. 18, [: =} ©.020° [ ,
1990 =] wire-wrapped Moderate odor at 11
- =[] 4 steelwell y =" Sandy SILT (ML); medium yallow-brown
" Dec, 21 =¢.] screen >3,000 mottied blue-gray; stiff; moist; ~20% very fine
1989 '! = : _ to fine sand; some clay; very low plasticity;
5 #PVC casing 15 — N Jow to mod K; strong hydrocarbon odor
i Bentonite pellet seal Céa(\){?y SILI' (Mlt-):fmedlumdgree(;;gray: fiﬂw:
| ~20% very fine to fine sand; ~20% gravel to
- FVC en‘d cap . *h. 1" diamster; low plasticity; low K; moderate
Bentonite hydrocarbon odor
pellet plug
| Silty SAND/Sandy SILT (SMML); yeliow
0248 brown with various mottiing; stiff; ~30% very
in. Radius fine to coarse sand; ~20% grave! to 1"
diameter; mod K
EXPLANATION
w  Water level during drilling (date) Logged by: John Duey
S Water level (date) Supervisor: Richard Weiss; EG 1112
Contact (dotted where approx.) Drilling Company: Allen Drilling
Uncertain contact ] Driller: Guy Lyons
§ Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Method: Hollow stem auger
. Location of drive sample sealed for chemical Dates Drilled: Dec. 20, 21, 1989
” analysis Well Head Completion: Concrete vault
Cutting sample T £ ler: Spli 1 (15", 2.0", 2.5"
K = Estimaied hydranlic conductivity ype of sampler: Split Barret (157, 2.07, 2.5" ID)
Chevron Service Station
Well Construction and Boring Log - Well EW-2
struction and Boring Log #92258, Oakland, CA




